

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

LAWRENCE FUCHS, et al.,)
)
Petitioner,)
)
v.) Case No. 96,182
)
JOEL W. ROBBINS, et al.,)
)
Respondent.)
_____)
)
THE MIAMI BEACH OCEAN RESORT, INC.,)
)
Petitioner,)
)
v.) Case No. 96,183
)
JOEL W. ROBBINS, et al.,)
)
Respondent.)
_____)

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE ST. JOE COMPANY
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONERS**

Dan R. Stengle (FB# 352411)
David L. Powell (FB# 656305)
T. Kent Wetherell, II (FB# 060208)
Hopping Green Sams & Smith, P.A.
Post Office Box 6526
123 South Calhoun Street (32301)
Tallahassee, FL 32314
(850) 222-7500
(850) 224-8551 (fax)

Robert M. Rhodes (FB# 183580)
Executive Vice President
and General Counsel
The St. Joe Company
1650 Prudential Dr., Suite 400
Jacksonville, FL 32307
(904) 396-6600
(904) 858-5237 (fax)

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
The St. Joe Company

Table of Contents

Table of Citations	ii
Certificate of Type Size and Style	iv
Statement of the Facts and of the Case	1
Statement of Interest	2
Summary of the Argument	3
Argument	
I. <u>SECTION 192.042(1), FLORIDA STATUTES, INFUSES UNIFORMITY, PREDICTABILITY AND CERTAINTY INTO THE AD VALOREM TAX SCHEME ESTABLISHED BY THE LEGISLATURE PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII, SECTION 4 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.</u>	5
II. <u>THE LEGISLATURE HAS CONSIDERED ALTERNATIVES TO SECTION 192.042(1), FLORIDA STATUTES, BUT HAS NOT IDENTIFIED AN ALTERNATIVE WHICH PROVIDES THE SAME LEVEL OF UNIFORMITY, CERTAINTY AND PREDICTABILITY.</u>	13
III. <u>THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION DIRECTS THE LEGISLATURE TO ESTABLISH THE AD VALOREM TAX SYSTEM AND THE COURT SHOULD ABSTAIN FROM UPSETTING THE BALANCE STRUCK BY THE LEGISLATURE IN SECTION 192.042(1), FLORIDA STATUTES</u>	18
Conclusion	20

Table of Citations

Florida Constitution:

Article VII, section 4	passim
Article VII, section 4(c)	16

Florida Statutes:

§ 192.042(1) (1991)	passim
§ 193.122 (1997)	12
§ 194.301 (1997)	11
§ 196.012(6) (1997)	6
§ 200.065 (1998 Supp.)	12
§ 200.065(5) (1998 Supp.)	13

Judicial Decisions:

<u>Colding v. Herzog</u> , 467 So.2d 980 (Fla. 1985)	17
<u>Collier County v. State</u> , 733 So.2d 1012 (Fla. 1999)	8, 17, 18, 19
<u>Fuchs v. Robbins</u> , 24 Fla. L. Weekly D1529 (Fla. 3 rd DCA June 30, 1999) (en banc)	passim
<u>L. Maxcy, Inc. v. Federal Land Bank of Columbia</u> , 150 So.2d 248 (Fla. 1933)	18
<u>Powell v. Kelly</u> , 223 So.2d 305 (Fla. 1969)	6

Turner v. Hillsborough County Aviation Authority,
24 Fla. L. Weekly D2034 (Fla. 2nd DCA Sept. 3, 1999) 6

Union Pacific R.R. Co. v. State Tax Comm’n of Utah
716 F.Supp. 543, 554 (D. Utah 1988) 6

Whitten v. Progressive Casualty Ins. Co., 410 So.2d 501 (Fla. 1982) 11

Proposed Legislation:

Fla. CS for SB 320 (1999) 17

Fla. HB 739 (1999) 17

Fla. HB 4425 (1998) 14

Fla. HJR 2697 (1997) 14

Fla. HJR 2741 (1996) 14

Fla. HJR 3545 (1998) 14

Fla. SB 740 (1998) 14

Fla. SJR 738 (1998) 14

Fla. SJR 1098 (1996) 14

Fla. SJR 1236 (1997) 14

Other Authorities:

Fla. Ad Valorem Tax Task Force, Report to the Governor and
Legislature (Mar. 1997) 15, 17

Fla. Const. Revis. Comm’n Journal (Jan. 14, 1998) 15

Fla. Const. Revis. Comm’n Proposal No. 51 (1998) 15

Fla. Exec. Ord. 96-192 (May 31, 1996) 15

Jt. Advis. Council on Intergovt. Rel., Ad Valorem Partial Year Assessments: Relevant Issues and Information (Jan. 1995) 14, 17

Richard Radcliff, Readings in Market Value, American Institute of Appraisers (1981) 5

12 Thompson on Real Property, § 97.07(f)(1) (David A. Thomas ed. 1994) 9, 10
